changes occur in the presentation of pension costs and in
note-disclosure information.

Principles underlying financial
statement reporting

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
01

2
|

6
.

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
2

01
2

of
 V

P
B

an
k

G
ro

up
 |

 1
00

Impact of early adoption of IAS 19 (revised 2011)

The early adoption of the revised standard IAS 19 “Employee
Benefits” had a material impact on the current financial
statements, which is described in note 41 as well as below.
In compliance with IAS 8, the shareholders’ equity of the
Group as of 1 January 2011 was restated by an amount of

CHF –31.6 million, and the financial year 2011 was restated
in accordance with the requirement of IAS 19 (revised 2011).
As a result of this amendment, Group net income for 2011
was restated by CHF –1.1 million from CHF 6.4 million
to CHF 5.3 million. The shareholder’s equity of the Group
decreased by CHF 577 million as at 31 December 2011.

Restatement of prior-year comparative figures

Effect on 2011 financial statements of early adoption of IAS 19R:

in CHF 1,000 31/12/2010
as reported

Restatement
IAS 19R

31/12/2010
as restated

Impact on balance sheet and shareholders’ equity

Deferred tax assets 6,338 6,058 12,396

Other assets (accrued receivables – pension costs) 13,805 –1,342 12,463

Deferred tax liabilities 8,512 –268 8,244

Other liabilities (accrued pension costs) 33,056 36,540 69,596

Shareholders’ equity 906,845 –31,556 875,289

in CHF 1,000 31/12/2011
as reported

Restatement
IAS 19R

31/12/2011
as restated

Impact on balance sheet and shareholders’ equity

Deferred tax assets 7,698 10,236 17,934

Other assets (accrued receivables – pension costs) 14,084 –1,127 12,957

Deferred tax liabilities 9,217 –225 8,992

Other liabilities (accrued pension costs) 48,069 67,043 115,112

Shareholders’ equity 898,589 –57,709 840,880

Impact on income statement and Group net income

Personnel expense 124,862 1,085 125,947

Taxes on income 930 43 973

Group net income 6,390 –1,128 5,262

Group net income per bearer share (in CHF) 0.75 –0.19 0.56

Impact on comprehensive income

Group net income 6,390 –1,128 5,262

Financial instruments 5,429 0 5,429

Foreign-currency translation differences –288 0 –288

Actuarial gains and losses 0 –29,203 –29,203

Income taxes on actuarial gains and losses 0 4,178 4,178

Comprehensive income in shareholders’ equity 5,141 –25,025 –19,884

Comprehensive income in income statement and shareholders’ equity 11,531 –26,153 –14,622

Attributable to non-controlling interests 2,027 0 2,027

Attributable to shareholders of Verwaltungs- und Privat-Bank AG, Vaduz 9,504 –26,153 –16,649

Impact on statement of cash flow

Group net income 6,390 –1,128 5,262

Cash flow from operating activities –116,658 0 –116,658

Cash flow from investing activities –235,582 0 –235,582

Cash flow from financing activities –78,017 0 –78,017

Foreign-currency impact 13,583 0 13,583

Changes in cash and cash equivalents –416,674 0 –416,674

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
01

2
|

6
.

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t
2

01
2

of
 V

P
B

an
k

G
ro

up
 |

 1
01

IFRS 7 – Set-off of Financial Instruments
The new provisions are designed to enable the reader of finan-
cial statements to assess the impact on the financial situation
of the company (or possible impact) of set-off agreements,
including rights to set off financial assets and financial liabilities.
The revised standard has taken effect on 1 January 2013.
They will not have any impact on consolidated shareholders’
equity and Group net profit.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements